

Published by: OPTeam SA

Date prepared: 2013-02-25

Subject: Management Board signed loan surety agreements for the affiliated company, Centre of Electronic Clearance Polish ePayment.

Current report no: 7/2013

Legal basis: § 5 section 1 item 7 and §13 of the Ordinance of the Minister of Finance of 19 February 2009 on current and interim information submitted by the issuers of securities, and on conditions of considering as equivalent the information required by law of a non-member state.

Report content:

The Management Board of OPTeam S.A. (the Issuer) discloses that on 25.02.2013 it signed loan surety agreements for the affiliated company Centre of Electronic Clearance Polish ePayment with its seat in Rzeszów (hereinafter: Polish ePayment). By signing the surety agreements, the Issuer consented to extend joint and several surety with Polish Security Printing Works in Warsaw, the other shareholder of Polish ePayment, with regard to the loans granted by ING Bank Śląski (hereinafter: the Bank) to Polish ePayment in the following scope:

1) the investment loan agreement denominated in PLN amounting to a total of PLN 3,000,000 (three million zlotys) to be repaid by 01.02.2014. The surety covers the Issuer's pledge to settle all liabilities of Polish ePayment under the above-mentioned loan agreement. Moreover, the Issuer made a statement of consent to debt enforcement in compliance with the provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure with regard to all liabilities arising out of the surety agreement concluded on 25.02.2013. Pursuant to the statement

referred to hereinabove, the Issuer consented to the Bank issuing a writ of execution up to PLN 4,500,000.00 (four million five hundred thousand zlotys) including authorisation of the Bank to apply to the court of proper jurisdiction to grant an enforcement clause up to 01.10.2017.

2) the multi-product loan agreement amounting to the total of PLN 10,000,000 (ten million zlotys) to be repaid by 20.02.2014. The surety covers the Issuer's pledge to settle all liabilities of Polish ePayment under the above-mentioned loan agreement. Moreover, the Issuer made a statement of consent to debt enforcement in compliance with the provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure with regard to all liabilities arising out of the surety agreement concluded on 25.02.2013. Pursuant to the statement referred to hereinabove, the Issuer consented to the Bank issuing a writ of execution up to PLN 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million zlotys) including authorisation of the Bank to apply to the court of proper jurisdiction to grant an enforcement clause up to 07.07.2018.